

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE  
MEDICINES,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

BRIAN E. FROSH *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 17-1860-MJG

\* \* \* \* \*

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dated: August 14, 2017

BRIAN E. FROSH  
Attorney General of Maryland

LEAH J. TULIN (Bar No. 20083)  
JOSHUA N. AUERBACH (Bar No. 26108)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
(410) 576-6962 (tel.); (410) 576-7036 (fax)  
ltulin@oag.state.md.us  
jauerbach@oag.state.md.us

Attorneys for Defendants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. AAM’S COMPLAINT IS PREMISED ON INACCURATE AND EXAGGERATED CLAIMS ABOUT THE REACH OF THE ACT. ....	10
II. THE ACT IS NOT SUBJECT TO FACIAL CHALLENGE, BECAUSE, AS AAM ITSELF IMPLICITLY CONCEDES, THE ACT HAS A PLAINLY LEGITIMATE SWEEP. ....	14
III. THE ACT DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE, AND ITS SOLE EXTRATERRITORIAL IMPACT IS TO PROTECT MARYLAND PATIENTS AGAINST UPSTREAM PRICING DECISIONS THAT IMPEDE ACCESS TO ESSENTIAL MEDICINES.....	17
A. The Dormant Commerce Clause Does Not Limit the Authority of States to Adopt Laws That May Have Out-Of-State Effects As Long As Such Laws Do Not Discriminate Against or Impermissibly Burden Interstate Commerce. ....	17
B. HB 631 Does Not Discriminate in Any Fashion Against Interstate Commerce, Nor Does It Impermissibly Burden Interstate Commerce in Any Cognizable Fashion. ....	20
C. The Case Law Has Long Established That State Laws, Like HB 631, May Reach Out-of-State, “Upstream” Commercial Conduct to Protect Citizens from In-State, “Downstream” Harms, Without Infringing on Dormant Commerce Clause Principles. ....	22
IV. THE ACT EXPRESSLY RELIES UPON THE COMMON LAW DOCTRINE OF UNCONSCIONABILITY TO TARGET A PARTICULAR FORM OF CONDUCT, AND IT IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE MERELY BECAUSE IT DOES NOT SUPPLY A QUANTITATIVE STANDARD TO EVALUATE PRICE INCREASES.....	29
A. Courts Have Consistently Upheld Statutes That Establish Standards Based on the Common Law Doctrine of Unconscionability and Other Similar Standards. ....	30
B. The Act Provides Sufficiently Clear Enforcement Standards.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie*, 336 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 24

*Biotech. Industry Org. v. District of Columbia*, 496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007) ..... 29

*Chairman of Board of Trustees of Employees’ Retirement Sys. v. Waldron*,  
285 Md. 175 (1979)..... 14

*City of Wichita v. Smith*, 75 P.3d 1228 (Kan. Ct. App. 2003)..... 33

*Colon Health Centers of Am., LLC v. Hazel*, 813 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2016). ..... 18, 19

*Crawford Prof’l Drugs, Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.*, 748 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 12

*Crooks v. Mabus*, 845 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 17

*Energy & Envt. Legal Institute v. Epel*, 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 3, 19, 20, 24

*Envtl. Tech. Council v. Sierra Club*, 98 F.3d 774 (4th Cir. 1996). ..... 18, 20

*Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman*, 808 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 17

*Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland*, 437 U.S. 117 (1978)..... 22, 28

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 567 U.S. 239 (2012). ..... 29

*FTC v. R.F. Keppel & Bro., Inc.*, 291 U.S. 304 (1934)..... 31

*Freedom Holdings Inc. v. Cuomo*, 624 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 25

*Freedom Holdings Inc. v. Spitzer*, 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 26, 27, 28

*Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy*, 519 U.S. 278 (1997)..... 18

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) ..... 31, 35

*Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant*, 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 15

*Gust v. Pomeroy*, 466 N.W.2d 137 (N.D. 1991) ..... 34

*H.B. Rowe Co. v. Tippett*, 615 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 15

*Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.*, 491 U.S. 324 (1989). ..... 19

*In re Application of Columbus Southern Power Co.*, 983 N.E.2d 276 (Ohio 2012)..... 34

*In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litigation*, 123 F.3d 599  
(7th Cir. 1997)..... 27

*In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litigation*, 295 F. Supp. 2d 30  
(D.D.C. 2003)..... 27

*Johnson & Johnson Vision Care, Inc. v. Reyes*, 665 F. App’x 736 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 28

*Johnson v. United States*, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)..... 17, 32

*Kolbe v. Hogan*, 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 16

*Koshko v. Haining*, 398 Md. 404 (2007)..... 14

*K-S Pharmacies, Inc. v. Am. Home Products Corp.*, 962 F.2d 728 (7th Cir. 1992) ... 13, 14

*Longnecker v. American Express Co.*, 23 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D. Ariz. 2014). ..... 12

*MacDonald v. Moose*, 710 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2013). ..... 14

*Maine v. Taylor*, 477 U.S. 131 (1986)..... 18, 22

*Massachusetts v. Gustafson*, 346 N.E.2d 706, 711 (Mass. 1976).....32

*Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*, 274 F.R.D. 525 (D. Md. 2011). ..... 30

*North Carolina v. Taylor*, 495 S.E.2d 413 (N.C. Ct. App. 1998) ..... 34

*Oddo v. Arcoaire Air Condition & Heating*, No. 8:15-cv-01985-CAS(Ex),  
2017 WL 372975 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2017) ..... 12

*Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality*, 511 U.S. 93 (1994) ..... 18

*Pennington v. Singleton*, 606 S.W.2d 682 (Tex. 1980)..... 33

*People v. Two Wheel Corp.*, 512 N.Y.S.2d 439 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987)..... 33

*Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of Am. v. DC*, 406 F. Supp. 2d 56  
(D.D.C. 2005)..... 29

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*, 397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 18

*Schliefer v. City of Charlottesville*, 159 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 1998) ..... 30, 35

*Shih Ping Li v. Tzu Lee*, 210 Md. App. 73 (2013)..... 11, 31

*Star Scientific Inc. v. Beales*, 278 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 2, 23, 24, 25, 26

*Transcontinental Gas Pipeline Corp. v. State Oil & Gas Bd.*, 457 So.2d 1298  
(Miss. 1984) ..... 34

*United Companies Lending Corp. v. Sargeant*, 20 F. Supp. 2d 192  
(D. Mass. 1998)..... 31, 32

*United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.*,  
550 U.S. 330 (2007) ..... 20, 21

*United States v. Bollinger*, 798 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 14

*United States v. Comstock*, 627 F.3d 513 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 16

*United States v. Petras*, No. CR 2:15-CR-087-D, 2016 WL 1054597  
(N.D. Tex. Mar. 17, 2016) ..... 17

*United States v. Williams*, 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....35

*Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.*, 455 U.S. 489  
(1982).....17, 30

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*, 552 U.S. 442 (2008) ..... 15, 16

*Wicomico Nursing Home v. Padilla*, No. CV RDB-16-1078, 2017 WL 3383105  
(D. Md. Aug. 7, 2017)..... 1

*Wyoming v. Oklahoma*, 502 U.S. 437 (1992)..... 18

*Williams v. Walker-Thomas Furniture Co*, 350 F.2d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1965)..... 11

**Statutes**

Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 2-801(b)..... 9, 11, 12, 23

Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 2-801(c)..... 9, 11

Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 2-801(f) ..... 9, 11

Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 2-802(a)..... 8

Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 2-803(c)..... 9

Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 2-803(d)..... 10

Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 2-803(e)..... 10

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8 ..... 17
